Changes to legislation: Police and Fire Reform (Scotland) Act 2012, Paragraph 24 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 19 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

SCHEDULE 7 MINOR AND CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

PART 1

AMENDMENTS RELATING TO PART 1

Antisocial Behaviour etc. (Scotland) Act 2004 (asp 8)

- 24 (1) The Antisocial Behaviour etc. (Scotland) Act 2004 is amended as follows.
 - (2) In section 1 (antisocial behaviour strategies)—
 - (a) in subsection (1), for "relevant" substitute " the ",
 - (b) in subsection (11), for the entry for "relevant chief constable" substitute—

""chief constable" means the chief constable of the Police Service of Scotland.".

- (3) In section 2(6) (reports and information), for "relevant chief constable" substitute " chief constable ".
- (4) In section 15(4) (records of orders), for paragraph (d) substitute—
 - "(d) the chief constable of the Police Service of Scotland;".
- (5) In section 18 (interpretation), in the entry for "relevant consultees"—
 - (a) in paragraph (a), for sub-paragraphs (i) and (ii) substitute—

"(ia) the chief constable of the Police Service of Scotland;",

- (b) in paragraph (b)—
 - (i) for sub-paragraph (i) substitute—
 - "(i) the chief constable of the Police Service of Scotland;",
 - (ii) in sub-paragraph (ii), for "that person" substitute " the person in respect of whom the order is sought or made ".
- (6) In section 31(4) (enforcement), for "for the area in which the premises are situated" substitute " of the Police Service of Scotland ".

(7) In section 35 (reimbursement of expenditure)—

- (a) in subsection (1), for "a police authority" substitute " the Scottish Police Authority ",
- (b) in subsection (3)(a)—
 - (i) in sub-paragraph (i), for the words from "police" to "situated;" substitute "Scottish Police Authority; ",
 - (ii) in sub-paragraph (ii), for "a police authority" substitute " the Scottish Police Authority".
- (8) In section 119(4) (records of antisocial behaviour orders made in criminal courts), for paragraph (d) substitute—
 - "(d) the chief constable of the Police Service of Scotland;".

Changes to legislation: Police and Fire Reform (Scotland) Act 2012, Paragraph 24 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 19 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

- (9) In section 139(5) (disclosure and sharing of information), for paragraph (b) substitute—
 - "(b) the chief constable of the Police Service of Scotland;".

Commencement Information

II Sch. 7 para. 24 in force at 1.4.2013 by S.S.I. 2013/51, art. 2

Changes to legislation:

Police and Fire Reform (Scotland) Act 2012, Paragraph 24 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 19 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

View outstanding changes

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Act associated Parts and Chapters: Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those provisions):

- Ch. 12A inserted by 2017 asp 4 s. 1(1)
- s. 17(2)(h) inserted by 2017 asp 4 s. 2(a)(ii)
- s. 17(4)(b)(iv) inserted by 2017 asp 4 s. 2(b)(ii)
- s. 20A inserted by 2017 asp 4 s. 3